

## EDITAL

PhD Hélia Gonçalves Pereira, Rector and President of the Scientific Council of the Universidade Europeia, makes known that:

- The Jury of the public examinations for the PhD in Design, requested by the candidate Ana Glória Barão dos Santos Neves, chaired by the PhD, Carlos Miguel Lopes Rosa, Associate Professor at IADE – Faculdade de Design, Tecnologia e Comunicação at Universidade Europeia, appointed by delegation of competences on the 9<sup>th</sup> of February 2023, is composed of the following members:
  - PhD Naz Ayşe Güzide Zehra Börekçi, Middle East Technical University, Turkey;
  - PhD Francisco dos Santos Rebelo, Associate Professor with Habilitation at the Universidade de Lisboa, Portugal;
  - PhD Maria Cristina de Sousa Araújo Pinheiro, Assistant Professor at the Universidade Europeia, Portugal;
  - PhD Maria Emília Capucho Duarte, Full Professor at the Universidade Europeia, Portugal.
- 2. The Jury agreed that the Viva Voce Exam will take place on the n the **21st of June** at **2:30 pm** in the Hall of Acts of the Universidade Europeia.
- 3. The Viva Voce Exam will consist of an oral presentation by the candidate, summarizing the content of the Thesis entitled "**Basic Design innovation with the contribution of Virtual Reality-based tools**", and highlighting its objectives, the means used in its realization and the main contributions of the research carried out. The candidate's presentation must not exceed 20 minutes.
- 4. There will then take place a Jury hearing and subsequent defence of the Thesis. In the discussion of the thesis, the candidate will have the same amount of time used by the members of the Jury.
- 5. The oral presentation by the candidate, the discussion and the defence of the Thesis are held in **ENGLISH**.
- 6. Once the Viva Voce Exam is concluded, the Jury will meet for their appreciation, whose summary will be written in the respective minutes.
- 7. Members of the Jury are invited to wear the academic attire.

Lisbon, 18th April 2023

Pélix bonçalvar Jen

PHD Professor Hélia Gonçalves Pereira Rector